fhevron
Ngg#  Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
' 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phore (510) 842-9500

. Mail Address: PO.Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo :

Enclosed is ap off-site source investigation report prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
and dated May 5, 1992.

This report summarizes a potential off-site source of dissolved hydrocarbon in the groundwater
that maybe impacting the above referenced former Chevron site. This potential source pertains to
the current Auto Pro Mercedes site, formerly a Shell service station.

In December of 1990, five underground storage tanks were removed. Both soil and water samples
were taken at the time of the tank-pull. Analytical results from the tank-pull show the following
range of contamination in the soil (Chromalab, Inc. File No. 1290085) :

Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-G) Nondetect (ND) to 2900 ppm

+  Total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel (TPH-D) ND to 4500 ppm

-«  Benzene _ ND to 4500 ppb

+  Toluene ND to 2400 ppb

«  Ethylbenzene ND to 11000 ppb
+  Total xylenes ND to 30000 ppb
+  Qil & Grease 240 to 12000 ppm

Analytical results for the standing water from the tank-pit was not available. However, their
consultant mentioned “..... groundwater samples collected from standing water at the base of the
gasoline/diesel excavation revealed elevated concentrations of TPH-gasoline and TPH-diesel and
detectable concentrations of BTEX and lead.” (Streamborn work plan dated 5-17-91)

Since this site was formerly a gasoline service station for a number of years, it is possible that
groundwater contamination may exist at this site. One indication is the presence of standing water
in the tank pit that maybe contaminated. Depth to groundwater was approximately 12 feet. Another
indication is the results of initial soil samples which shows elevated levels of TPH-G and TPH-D.
In addition, Chevron most up-gradient monitoring well shows increasing levels of dissolved
hydrocarbon. Finally, the type of soil at the site is possibly conducive to groundwater _
contamination. Soil was describe as “.. soils exposed in the excavation sidewalls at the AutoPro
facility consist predominately of silty sand containing thin silt strata.” (Streambom work plan dated
5-17-91)



A site visit was conducted on August 19, 1992. During this site visit, there was no apparent
indication of any wells at this site.

Until the direction of groundwater is determined, there is a strong indication that this site maybe
impacting the former Chevron site unless there is additional information that Chevron is not aware
which may indicate otherwise.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at {510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

izl

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-3864R5

cc: Mr, Eddie So
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.




PACIFIC

' -.:‘\‘ ENVIRONMENTAL
\ GROUP INC. \

Augast 19, 1992
Project 325-17.01

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864 -
5101 Telegraph Avenue ‘
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Kan:

_The attached documents and following summary were performed as a part of a site
review of potential off-site sources for dissolved hydrocarbons detected in the
groundwater at the former Chevron service station referenced above.

The attached documents were obtained from the Alameda County Health
Department files and pertain to the history of activities involving the removal of
underground fuel storage tanks from the Auto Pro Mercedes site located at

5200 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland. A brief summary of the chronology of events
based on the file review is presented below:

0 In December 1990, five underground storage tanks were removed
from the site in three excavations. One excavation contained
three tanks including one 5,000-gallon diesel storage tank and two

-5,000-gallon gasoline storage tanks. In addition, one 8,000-gallon

- gasoline storage tank and one 1,000-gallon waste-oil tank were
excavated separately. Groundwater was encountered in the
excavations at an approximate depth of 12 feet.

o Ten soil samples from the excavations and three composne
- stockpile samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
calculated as gasoline (TPH-gasoline), total petroleum
hydrocarbons calculated as diesel (TPH-diesel), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds), Oil & Grease,

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 (408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
620 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (510) 825-0855 FAX (510} 825-0882
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and lead.” Also, one sample from the waste oil tank was analyzed
for halogenated volatile organic compounds. Gasoline was

~detected at concentrations ranging from 8.8 to 2,900 parts per

million (ppm), with the highest concentrations occurring in the
sidewalls of the three-tank excavation (two gasoline and one
diesel tank). Benzene concentrations ranged from non-detectable
levels to 45 ppm (AP-6). The maximum TPH-diesel

concentration detected was 4,500 ppm (AP-4). Two groundwater

samples were collected from standing water in the excavation and
apparently revealed elevated concentrations of BTEX compounds
and lead. (Analytical results were unavailable at the time of this
review). '

In a letter dated February 1, 1991, to George Tuma of Auto Pro
Mercedes, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) requested a work plan for additional investigation
and remediation at the site. On February 11, 1991, an
underground storage tank unauthorized release form was filed
with the ACHCSA.

On May 17, 1991, a work plan was prepared by Streamborn
detailing additional excavation and installation of one monitoring
well and three piezometers. The work plan was approved by the
ACHCSA.

On July 23, 1991, overexcavation and additional sampling was
performed in the former 8,000-gallon gasoline tank excavation.
An inspector from the ACHCSA was present during the
excavation and sampling activities. Six samples from the newly
excavated sidewalls (at approximately 12.5feet depth) were
analyzed for diesel and BTEX compounds. Although almost
every sample recorded detectable concentrations of diesel
(ranging from 20 to 730 ppm), the laboratory noted that the diesel
hydrocarbons resembled weathered gasoline. No benzene was
detected in any of the samples.

b

Overexcavation and additional sampling of the three-tank

excavation was performed in September 1991. TPH-gasoline was
detected in concentrations ranging from 12 to 160 ppm on the
northwest side of the excavation. Diesel was also detected at
concentrations of 310,4.4 and 110 ppm on the northwest and
southern sidewalls. ' :

3251701 /Autopro
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Information regarding groundwater assessment or the schedule for additional

- - investigation was not available at the time of this review.

- If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

e

Jerry W. Mitchell
Project Geologist

Attachments: 13 Summarized Notes from File Review at ACHCSA
2) Letter to Shell Oil Co. regarding site background and
ownership, 3-5-90
3; Underground Tank Inspection Report (ACHCSA), 12-19-90
4) Analytical Report for Tank Pit Soil Samples (for sample
locations see work plan figures), 12-27-90

5) U%dgg;ti)und Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Form,

6) Excerpts from Work plan dated 5-17-91 (Includes summary,
background, scope, map of previous sample locations and
map of proposed wells and piezometers)

7) Analytical Reports (MedTox) and Samé)lc Location Map for
Soil Samé)les from Overexcavated Sidewalls of
Former §,000-gallon Tank Pit, 7-23-91

8) Analytical Reports and Sample Location Map for Soil Samples
from Overexcavated Sidewall of Three-tank Pit, 9-23-91

3251701/Autopro
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TRI-STAR PARTNERSHIP
2 North Second Street
Suite 1400
San Jose, Ca 95113
(408) 286-2700
FAX (408) 286~4748

March 5, 199p

Shell o0il Caorporation
P.0. Box 4023
Concord, ca 94524

Attn: Mr. Chris Kristensen
Real Estate Department )

Re: 5200 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland
Environmental Cleanup

Dear Mr. Kristensen:

This letter is written to you on the recommendation of Ms,
Diane Linquist, an environmental engineer in your corporation.

We are a California general partnership and owner of certain
feal property located at 5200 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland,
California. In approximately September, 1989, we received a
letter from the Alameda County Health cCare Services Agency

Fequesting removal of such tanks, and Ccleanup of the Property
from eventual spills, Since we, nor our predecessor, did not
build the underground storage tanks, we performed some research
based on which we ascertained the following facts:

l. The subject Property was owned until approximapely May,
1980, by Mr. or Mrs, Ostrender, or the Ostrender family, The

last known address is: Nancy Ostrender, 2741 Woolsey, Berkeley,
CA 94702.




Shell 0il Corporation
March 5, 1990
Page Two

2. Long before May, 1980, the property was leased by the
Ostrenders to Shell 0i1l Corporation under a long term lease.
Based on such lease Shell built certain improvements on the
Property, including the underground Storage tanks, and operated a
5hell gas station -on the property under the name of Jordan. The

gas station was abandoned and/or ceased its operation around
1975,

3. In approximately 1978, Mr. Ray Navarra subleased the
Property from shell ang began the operation of AutoPro No. 2, a
Mercedes auto repair. At such time the gas pumps (except for
one) were dismantled. oyt of the total number of the underground
storage tanks, only one remains in operation for a limited amount
of diesel fuel, and another small tank for used oil.

4. In May, 1980, Mr. Navarra purchased the real property
from the Ostrenders, and also purchased the improvements on the
Property from shell o0i1l Corporation, The lease between Shell® ang
the Ostrender family most probably expired, or was surrendered.
Immediately Upon close of escrow Mr. Navarra sold the real
property to Mr, McCormick, or McCormick Investment Company, and
50ld the auto repair business to Mr. George Tuma, who operates
the business up to the present date. Our partnership purchased
the underlying real Property from Mr. McCormick or his investment
company in 198¢. In all these Years none of the underground
tanks, except as indicated above, were used.

Based on the Ffacts outlined above we would appreciate it if
yYou would take responsibility for removal of the tanks and
eventual cleanup if necessary. If you have 4Any questions, or you
wish to discuss this matter, please contact the undersigned as
S00n as possible, Thank You for your attention,

Very truly yours,

TRI~STAR PARTNERSHIP

BY:{ L~
ONDREJ KO NOK

General rtner

OK/js
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 415) 271-4320
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CHROMALAB, INC |
’ s ¢ Hozardous Waste (#8894}
A= water
, : Drinking {#085)
mhm 'MR
becembar 27, 1990 Chromatab Fila #1280086B
Client: SAMPLING SPECIALISTS, INC.  Attn: John Pratt

Date Sampled: Dec. 19, 19890 Date Submitted: Daec. 18, 1890
Date of Analysie: Dec, 26-27, 1880

Project Name: AP OAKLAND
gample 1.D.: AP=2

Mathod of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection Limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

:

COMPOUND _NAME gnike Recovery.
CHLOROMETHANE pan

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOCROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHKENE (TOTAL)
1, 1~DICHLOROETHANE
CHL.OROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLORQETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2«CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1, 3~-DICHLOROPROPENE
¢18-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

DI HROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM

1,%.,2,8~TETR; -LOROETHANE
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1, 2-DISHLNAROBENZENE
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ACAMUNIALAD, INU, + Hazardous Waste | (#5064)

S ——— et o Drinking Water  (#os%)
apqudkhuu1ﬁé:LMM8 ' + Waate Wik :
} « Consuftation
g Docember 28, 1890 ChromaLab File No.: 1280088

S8AMPLING SPECIALISTS, INC.
Attn: John Pratt

BRi Fourteen $01) samplee for Qasoline/BTEX, Diesel, 011 & Graage
&nd total Lead annlyaas

Project Name: AP OAKLAND

Date Sampled: Deo. 19, 1830 Date Submitted: Dec. 19, 1880
Date Extracted: Dec, 21-27,1880 Date Analyzed: Deo. 21=27,1090
RESNLTS:

' Ethyl Total Of1 &

- gample Gasol'ne Diesel Benzens Toluehe Benzene Xylenes Greass Lead
_No, { . (mg/
AP-{ as 32 N.D. 34 120 370 BOOO ———
AP-2 19 47 N.D. N.D. GT: 120 0001£ -———
AP-3 & 78 N.D, 7 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. GAP AT —ena
AP~4 2300 4500 58 570 2700 30000 ~ 39.6
AP-% 320 N.D. K.D, 180 1500 220 SRR 6.3
AP-8 2800 - 4500 2400 380 2800 e 47.1
AP-7 &/~ - N.D. N.D. 3400 13000 - 18.4
AP-8 s m———— N.D. N.D, 230 110 - 11.8
AP=9 110¢ e 73 870 11600 4800 m——— 23.2
AP=10 340 —— 7.8 180 170 190 -—— 171
-{'\G"T‘ 8.8 o - N.D. NsD. N-Dn N-Du - 9¢3B
AP=12 N.D. - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. e ——
AP=5d 130 88 N.D. N.D. 110 1100 —— -
&P=17 N.D. - N.D, N.D. N.D, N.O. - 5.32
BLANK N.D. N.O, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.O.
SPIKE

RECCVERY 83, 9% 94.0% 84, 8% 895, 8% 101,83 88.2% ———— $4.1%
DUP BPIKE ‘
RECOVERY 87.2% 88.6% 88.6% 85.4% 87.1% 206.0% ——— 1,0%
DET, LIMIT 1.0 1.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 o .. 3
METHODR OF 5030/ 3380/ 5520
! ANALYSIS 8015 8018 8020 8020 8020 8020 DaF TA20
% CHROMALAB, INC
VAR G
:34;,~ﬁ*-39*‘ ' am (TQH Y,
ong Eric Tam
anior Chemist Laboratory Director

-Road, #1 ¢ Ban Ramon, Calfornia 04883
¥t “ecsimie 415/837-87u8
. #68-0140167
RECEIVED FROM +1- 8




EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

D YES Ij] NO REPORT BEENFLED ? DYES . NO

REPORT DATE CASE#
0 Zuy 1 4/ 4 74/,
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FLING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE N
>~ | Pacific Excavators/ Joe Madison (415) 370-8783 /CZGRﬁ; ;%Zzsﬁzzﬁﬁ?ﬁi
@ | REPRESENTING OWNEWOPERATOR || BEGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENGY NAME 227
x Ej1nmuaammv OTHER 6dvxﬁgéc4yb Pacific Excavators
4 ["aporess
435 Eagle Nest Ct. STREET Martinez , CA B4553 oy STATE e
NAME COWTACT PERSON FHONE
3
"’E L Autapro D UNKNOWN George Tuma (A'I R) 653-2864H
§,§ ADDRESS '
i
& 5200 Telegraph Ave.smeer QOakland, CA 94609 oy STATE P
FAGILITY NAME (I APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z Autopro George Tuma (415) ©€53-G846
& | ADDRESS
8 | 5200 Telegraph Ave. QOakland, CA 94609
g STREET ieind COUNTY rald
& | CROSSSTREET TYPEQFAREA [ X comMmeRciaL [ ] WOUSTRAL [ ] RURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS. [ 1 ReyAi FUEL STATION
Claremont [ resoenmaL [ oTHer [ Famm [_XOTMER Ayt renair.
g LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
=,
E
5§ Dept. of Environmental Health Susan Hunzgo AL 271-4320
& 1] REGIONAL 8OARD PHONE
o
£ Regional Water Quality Comtrol Roard San Francisco Bay { )
o | M NAME CQUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
2“@ Gasoline L] unsnown
HE
z2=| Diesel & Waste 0il [x] unnown
£ | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED (] WvENTORYCONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACEMONITORMG ||  MUISANCE CONDITIONS
[
8 12, 1949 40, O mwrest  [X] rascresoval ] omer
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHCO USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
B3
z P [ unxnown [ ] REMOVECONTENTS [ | REPLACETANK [ | CLOSETANK
E HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? (] RepaRTANK [] REPARPPING  [_] CHANGE PROCEDURE
5| [X] ves (] wo Fyesoae 1, 2 l 1D| 9 o/? 4 O [X] oner __ Remove Tank _
W | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERWAL CALISE(S)
% [A] Tankieak [ UnknOwWN N/A GAL. [ FseRaiass [] overri.  [] RUPTUREFALURE
| [ erivaieax AGE YRS ] smee [ ] conrosion [ y] unknown
3| [] omer [(X] usxnown ™ omen [ sewr [ ] oTHER
| CHECKONEONLY
3¢ UNDETERMINED  [apdl SO ONLY o @fémow.\ren [ ORINKING WATER - (CHECK GNLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
o | eHECK ONFONLY B
[}

EE [E SITE NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || CLEANUR INPROGRESS || SIGNED OFF {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
= .
89| [] NOACTIONTAKEN [ ] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING INPROGRESS [ ] NOFUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED [ EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

CHEGK APPROFRIATE ACTION(S} {SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)
%5 [ carsiecm [] excavatza osrose €} [] RemovE FREE PRODUCT FP) [} ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
§§ [T conTammenT BARRIER (CB) [X] excavates TREATED [] PumPs TREAT GROUNDWATER @D [ | REPLACE SUPFLY (RS)
[C] REATMENT AT HOOKUR (HU) (] NoACTION REQUIRED (NA) ] omerom

B There has been no gzasoline, RIEZEIXARXARAXKEXHXXY pumped or used at this site

ur - . ] -

2| by the existing owner. The current owner has owned this property for approximately

8

the last 12 years. Currently being used as an auto repair shop.

HSC 05487,
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INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

Page 1 of 8

This workplan describes groundwater gradient determination, limited additional excavation, soil
sampling, in-pit bioremediation, and groundwater monitoring procedures to be conducted at the
AutoPro facility, 5200 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland CA (Figure 1). The work will be pcxjformcd n
phases, which will expedite closure of open excavations (Figure 2) and allow determination of the
nature and extent of soil and groundwater contamination. The phases include:

Piezometer Installation and Gradient Measurement
Soil Excavation and Confirmation Sampling
In-pit Bioremediation and Excavation Closure

PR VS I S

Groundwater Monitoring

Initially, three 1-inch diameter driven well-point piezometers will be installed, surveyed, and
monitored to define the direction of the local groundwater gradient. The direction of the gradient
will dictate the order (beginning on the upgradient side of the property) in which the current
excavations are enlarged, bioremediated, and closed. The gradient direction will also determine the
locaton of the planned monitoring wells.

Additional excavation will be performed at the former locations of the tanks (3 existingopen
excavations) to remove contaminated soil. Constraints on available space at the property will limit
the possible extent of additional excavation. The limits of excavation will be ascertained in the field
by observing staining and odor, and through semiquantitative field screening analyses
(polyethylene bag sarnpling system, Hanby Method, jar headspace test, €tc.) of soil samples
collected during excavation. Upon reaching the excavation limits (either by reaching the Iimits of
contamination or due to physical constraints), confirmation samples will be collected from the
sidewalls and base to either (1) document cleanup of soil contamination, or (2) document levels of
residual contamination, as the case may be.

Prior to backfilling the excavations, standing water in the bottom of the open excavations, which
may have been impacted by an onsite release (particularly in the diesel/gasoline tanks excavation),
will be biotreated with a commercial strain of adapted bacteria. The excavations will then be

closed, the area paved, and groundwater monitoring activities conducted.

Two-inch diameter monitoring wells will be installed downgradient and within 10-feet of the
suspected release areas. The wells will be developed and sampled one time 10 assess whether
groundwater is impacted.

BACKGROUND
Table 1 contains a chronology of environmental activities at the subject property.

The property has been operated by AutoPro as a Mercedes Benz repair shop since 1979. Prior to
purchase by AutoPro, a Shell service station occupied the property. Five underground storage
tanks were present on the property during Shell's operation (Figure 2) and consisted of:

+ one §,000-gallon gasoline

+ one 1,000-gallon waste oil

« one 5,000-gallon diesel and two 5,000-gallon gasoline, connected to a
common pump island
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Two groundwater samples collected from standing water at the base of the gasoline/diesel
excavation revealed elevated concentrations of TPH-gasoline and TPH-diesel and detectable
concentrations of BTEX and lead.

The soils exposed in the excavation sidewalls at the AutoPro facility consist predominantly of silty
sand containing thin silt strata. Groundwater is present in the excavations at a depth of
approximately 12 feet below ground surface.

To address the residual soil contamination, Pacific Excavators has recommended additional
excavation followed by confirmation sampling. Also, according to the regulatory guidance
applicable to this project (Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations For Preliminary Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tank Site, 10 August 1990), groundwater monitoring will be
needed. The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health has indicated a workplan is
necessary before additional work is performed on the property.

PURPOSE

The activities described in this workplan will allow expedited closure of the tank excavations and
will address selected objectives of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
including:

«  Better definition of the horizontal and vertical extent of soil contamination
«  Better definition of the sources and nature of groundwater contamination

«  Determination of the local groundwater gradient direction
« Evaluation of potential remedial alternatives

Although tank removal has mitigated most threats to groundwater quality, residual soil
contamination still provides a source of degradation. To mitigate this lesser, yet continued source
of groundwater contamination, this workplan describes limited additional excavation of
contaminated soil, by enlarging the existing excavatons. The direction of the groundwater
gradient (derived from 3 drive-point piezometers) will dictate the order in which the excavanons are
enlarged (beginning on the upgradient-side of the property). The limits of the additional excavauon
will likely be controlled by physical characteristics of the facility, combined with in-field evaluation
of the extent of contamination. Upon completion of the additional excavation, confirmaton
samples will be collected from the sidewalls and base of the enlarged excavations and analyzed to
either (1) document the removal of soil contarnination, or (2) document the levels of residual
contamination.

Before closing the excavations, standing water at the base of the excavations will be biotreated with
a commercial strain of adapted bacteria. This activity will help remediate low-level groundwater
contamination. This activity will also decrease the potential for cross-contaminating clean backfill
material, particularly below the groundwater table.

Groundwater monitoring will consist of 3 drive-point piezometers (installed before limited
additional excavation) and two monitoring wells. The piezometers will be installed first to allow
measurement of the local groundwater gradient. The wells will be installed downgradient and
within 10 feet of the perimeter of the excavations. Anticipated well and drive-point piezometer
Jocations are shown on Figure 3. Additional soil samples may be collected for chemical analysis
during monitoring well installation, contingent upon the analytical results of confirmation
sampling. Groundwater from the monitoring wells will be sampled once. Contingent upon the
first round of groundwater sampling, recommendations may be forwarded to continue or terminate
the groundwater monitoring program.
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Table 1

Chronology of Environmental Activity

_'_ Date of Activity | Work Performed By Description
=
& | Unknown Unknown Installation of one 8,000-gallon steel tank for storage of gasoline,
two 5,000-gallon steel tanks for storage of gasoline, one 5,000-
gallon steel tank for storage of , and one 1,000-gallon steel tank for
storage of waste oil. Tanks not necessarily installed at the same
time.
. Circa 1979 Unknown Removal of gasoline fuel dispensers
3 il Unknown-1979 Operated as a Shell service station
1979-Present Purchase of property by AutoPro. AutoPro has operated the
¢ property as a Mercedes Benz repair shop since purchase.
Con July 1990 Request from Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
£ to AutoPro to remove or pay permit fees for underground storage
: tanks
¥ |19 December 1990 | Pacific Excavators | Removal of 5 underground storage tanks and the diesel dispenser;
; limited excavation of tank backfill soil
z 26 February 1991 | Pacific Excavators | Stockpile of soil excavated from the 8,000-gallon gasoline tank was
' transported and disposed of at the Vasco Road landfiil
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DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

/IIFD'Fox

' l_AS!Oé]lT“. INC
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07/24/91 . MED-TOX JOB NO: 9107143

Extractabie
Hydrocarbons

Sample I1dentification as Diesel
Citent Id. Lab No. (mg/%g)
AP-308 0lA 30 *
AP-309 02A 20 *
AP-310 03A bO *
AP-311 04A ND
AP-312 05A 120 *
AP-313 06A 20 *
AP-314 077 g0 *
AP-315 0BA ND
AP-316 0%A 730 ¥
Detection Limit 10

Method: 3550 GCFID
Instrument: C

Date Extracted: 07/25/91
Date Analyzed: 07/25-26/91

ND = Not Datected

* Resembles weathered gasoline

k% Appears tb contain diesel as well
as weathered gasolina

PACIFIC EXCAVATORS i
07/23/91 REPORT DATE: 08/14/91 .
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